# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

For each license issued to a firm or corporation to act as insurance brokers, twenty-five dollars for each person named in the license.

For each license issued to an agent of any insurance company except a domestic mutual fire insurance company, or to an agent of any fraternal beneficiary association, foreign surety company, credit insurance or title insurance company and each renewal thereof, two dollars.

For each license issued to a firm or corporation to act as insurance agents, and each renewal thereof, two dollars for each person named in the license.

For each license issued to an adjuster of losses by fire, two dollars.

For each license issued to a manufacturer of lightning-rods, twenty dollars; for each license issued to an agent of such manufacturer, two dollars.

For approving organization of fraternal beneficiary association, five dollars.

For receiving service of process against any foreign insurance company, foreign surety, credit insurance or title insurance company or foreign fraternal beneficiary association, or against persons making reciprocal contracts of indemnity, two dollars, which shall be paid by the plaintiff at the time of such service; and shall be recovered by him as a part of the taxable costs, if he prevails in the suit.

For investigating insurance frauds, ten dollars a day, and his expenses, together with the fees of witnesses, to be taxed as in the supreme judicial court, which shall be paid by the company requesting the investigation, to the commissioner or magistrate appointed by him.

For certificate of authority to make reciprocal contracts of indemnity under sections ninety-five to one hundred and two, both inclusive, of chapter fifty-three, and every renewal thereof, twenty dollars.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 167.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Probate of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. Paragraph eleven of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred dollars" in the

CHAP. 168

fourth line of said paragraph and inserting in place thereof the words 'two thousand dollars,' so that said paragraph, so far as it relates to the annual amount allowed for clerk hire in the office of the register of probate of Penobscot county, shall read as follows:

Allowance for register of probate, Penobscot county, increased. 'For clerks in the office of the register of probate, two thousand dollars.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 168.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Registry of Deeds, of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. Paragraph eleven, of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "thirty-one hundred and eighty dollars; beginning as of January I, nineteen hundred and twenty-three," in the second and third lines of said paragraph and inserting, in place thereof, the words 'forty-one hundred and eighty dollars,' so that said paragraph, so far as it relates to the amount to be expended annually for clerks in the Register of Deeds, shall read:

Allowance for register of deeds, Penobscot county, increased. 'For clerks in the office of Register of Deeds, forty-one hundred and eighty dollars.'

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 169.

An Act in Relation to the Building and Lot of Land in Bangor Known as Bangor State Arsenal, Being Public Land and Owned by the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. State arsenal lot at Bangor created a state park. All that portion of the public land situated in Bangor on the west side of Essex Street and near land formerly owned by Samuel Eastman and known as State Arsenal lot and land is hereby created a state park or public park, to be in addition to certain public parks created by chapter one hundred eightythree of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five.
  - Sec. 2. Governor and council to have supervision. The supervision, di-